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)




)
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)

DECISION


William S. Geoghegan is subject to discipline because he failed to complete the required continuing professional education (“CPE”) hours and failed to respond to an inquiry by the State Board of Accountancy (“the Board”).  
Procedure


On January 8, 2009, the Board filed a complaint.  On January 16, 2009, Geoghegan received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  Geoghegan did not file an answer to the complaint.  

We convened a hearing on the complaint on October 22, 2009.  Samantha A. Green, with Hearne & Green, represented the Board.  Though Geoghegan was notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Geoghegan nor anyone representing him appeared.  
Findings of Fact

1. Geoghegan holds a certificate to practice public accountancy.  
2. Geoghegan also held a license to practice public accountancy.  Geoghegan’s original license to practice public accountancy was issued in 2001 and expired in 2005. 
3. On April 10, 2007, Geoghegan completed an application for reinstatement of his license.  Geoghegan stated on the application:  “I will obtain 40 hrs of continuing education courses within 60 days of this application.”  The Board received the application on April 13, 2007.    
4. Based on Geoghegan’s written statement that he would complete 40 hours of CPE, the Board reinstated his license.  On April 25, 2007, the Board provided written confirmation to Geoghegan that it accepted his request to complete the 40 hours of CPE and gave a deadline of June 21, 2007, for Geoghegan to submit documentation of his CPE to the Board.
5. Despite receiving an extension of time to complete his required CPE, Geoghegan failed to complete documentation of the required 40 hours of CPE.
6. On July 24, 2008, the Board sent a letter to Geoghegan by certified mail, requesting that he respond to the Board about his CPE by submitting a written response by August 29, 2008.
7. Geoghegan received the letter on July 29, 2008.  
8. Geoghegan failed to contact the Board or provide a written response to the Board regarding the July 24, 2008, letter.
9. Geoghegan’s license to practice public accountancy expired on September 30, 2008.    
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Geoghegan has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

Section 326.310 states:
2.  The board may file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, or may initiate settlement procedures as provided by section 621.045, RSMo, against any certified public accountant or permit holder required by this chapter or any person who fails to renew or surrenders the person’s certificate, license or permit for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
I.  Count I

A.  Violation of Regulations

The Board asserts that Geoghegan violated Regulation 20 CSR 2010-2.075, which provides:

(1) The board may reinstate the license of any licensee provided:

(A) That person submits evidence to the board that he or she has  completed forty (40) hours of continuing professional education 
(CPE) during the twelve (12) months previous to making application for reinstatement of the license; or

(B) That person agrees to obtain the required forty (40) hours of continuing professional education within sixty (60) days of applying for reinstatement.  Continuing professional education taken within sixty (60) days before or after applying for reinstatement may be used to meet the requirement for the first year of licensure.

Geoghegan made an agreement with the Board to complete 40 hours of CPE within 60 days, as allowed under paragraph (1)(B) of this regulation.  Geoghegan did not violate this regulation.  We find no cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(6) for violation of Regulation 20 CSR 2010-2.075.

Regulation 20 CSR 2010-3.060(1) provides that a: 

licensee shall not commit any act that reflects adversely on his or her or the firm’s fitness to engage in the practice of public accounting.

Geoghegan did not complete 40 hours of CPE as promised.  His violation of this obligation reflects adversely on his fitness to engage in the practice of public accounting.  Geoghegan violated Regulation 20 CSR 2010-3.060(1), and there is cause for discipline under 

§ 326.310.2(6).
B.  Incompetency, Misconduct, Gross Negligence, 
Fraud, Misrepresentation or Dishonesty
The Board argues that Geoghegan’s failure to complete the necessary 40 hours of CPE and/or to provide documentation to the Board demonstrates incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation and/or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession.

In Board of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Levine, 808 S.W.2d 440, 442 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991), the court stated:  

The ordinary meaning of "function" applicable here is:  "1:  professional or official position:  OCCUPATION, 2:  the action for which a person or thing is specially fitted or used or for which a thing exists."  The shared meaning elements of synonyms of "function" is "the acts or operations expected of a person  or thing."  Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary, 465 (1977).  The ordinary meaning of "duty" applicable here is:  "2a:  obligatory tasks, conduct, service, or functions that arise from one's position (as in life or in a group).  3a:  a moral or legal obligation."  Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary, 355 (1977).  

Because the Board renewed Geoghegan’s license on the basis of his promise to obtain CPE hours, we conclude that Geoghegan’s duty to obtain CPE hours and provide documentation to the Board was part of the functions or duties of the profession.     
Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  Incompetency is a “state of being” amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly.
  The Albanna court said that the evaluation necessitates a broader-scale analysis, taking into account the licensee’s capacities and successes.
  The evidence does not show a general lack of ability amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly as an accountant.  Therefore, we do not find cause to discipline for incompetency.
Misconduct is the willful commission of a wrongful act.
  “Gross negligence is a gross deviation from the standard of care demonstrating a conscious indifference to a professional duty.”
  Geoghegan made a written promise to complete his CPE hours, and he obtained relicensure on the basis of that promise.  We infer that his failure to complete CPE hours and provide documentation to the Board was intentional.  There is cause to discipline for misconduct.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.      
Fraud is "an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him."
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Dishonesty also includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  There is no evidence that Geoghegan made any intentional misrepresentation at the time he promised to complete the CPE hours.  We find no cause for discipline for fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty.   

C.  Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board also argues that Geoghegan’s violation of his promise to complete 40 hours of CPE and/or provide documentation to the Board violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  

Geoghegan’s failure to complete the 40 hours of CPE and provide documentation to the Board results in denial of his renewal application.  No client, employer or colleague relied on the licensee’s special knowledge and skills.  Merely attending a class, even one required by the Board, evidences no special professional knowledge or skill.  There is no cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(13).
Count II:  Failure to Respond to the Board


The Board argues that Geoghegan’s failure to respond to its request for information violated 20 CSR 2010-3.060(7):

A licensee, when requested, shall respond to communications from the board within thirty (30) days of mailing of these communications by registered or certified mail.
(Emphasis added.)  Geoghegan failed to respond to the Board’s July 24, 2008, letter, which he received by certified mail on July 29, 2008.  There is cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(6) for violating 20 CSR 2010-3.060(7).
Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 326.310.2(5) and (6).

 
SO ORDERED on November 30, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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